### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		09/16/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Merlin International, Inc.		
Street Address:	4B Inverness Court East		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	Englewood		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80112		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3371745	MERLIN INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	3371744	MERLIN INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	3371743	MERLIN INTERNATIONAL INTELLIGENCE INSPIRED	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202-467-8856 Phone:

Email: behogue@vorys.com, iplaw@vorys.com, rsdonnell@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: 1909 K Street, NW - 9th Floor Address Line 2: Attn: Richard S. Donnell, Esq.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5252-687/0769/SILICON NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard S. Donnell TRADEMARK

900172180 REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0702

Signature:	/richard s donnell/		
Date:	09/21/2010		
Total Attachments: 2 source=merlinTermination of Security Interests in Trademarks#page1.tif source=merlinTermination of Security Interests in Trademarks#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0703

## **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS**

This Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks (this "Termination") is made and entered into to be effective as of September <u>IL</u>, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), by Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation, ("SVB"), for the benefit of Merlin International, Inc., a Colorado corporation (formerly known as Merlin Technical Solutions. Inc.) ("Merlin").

# Background:

- 1. On or about March 10, 2008, SVB and Merlin entered into an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") and certain other documents, including an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement"). The IP Security Agreement evidenced SVB's security interest in the United States issued Trademarks (the "Trademark Collateral") listed on Schedule I, attached hereto and made a part hereof. The IP Security Agreement was subsequently recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
  - 2. SVB now desires to terminate its security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, SVB makes the following termination:

### Termination

SVB hereby terminates its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark office to cancel the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (or any such similar document) recorded in connection with the IP Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SVB has caused this Termination to be executed in its respective name by a duly authorized officer, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0704

# SCHEDULE I

### TRADEMARKS

Trademark		Serial Number	Registration Number
MERLIN INTERN	VATIONAL	77/133249	3371745
MERLIN INTERN	VATIONAL & Design	77/133229	3371744
MERLIN INTERN	IATIONAL	77/133223	3371743
INTELLIGENCE	INSPIRED		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004282 FRAME: 0705

**RECORDED: 09/22/2010**